systems were adequate and operating effectively. 

SHARE CAPITAL 

During the year under review, the Shareholders of the Company has approved in their 23rd Annual General 
Meeting was held in 29th September, 2021 Increased in Authorized capital of the company from Rs. 11,00,00,000 
(Rupees Eleven Crores) divided into 1,10,00,000 Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- each to 17,00,00,000 

(Rupees Seventeen Crores) divided into 1,70,00,000 Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- each by addition of 
60,00,000 Equity Shares. 

Further looking into the Company’s outlook as growing Company, the Board proposed to increase its share 
capital from Rs. 17.00 crores to Rs. 25.00 crores. 

The Shareholders of the Company approved increase of Authorised Share Capital from 17,00,00,000/-(Rupees 
Seventeen Crores) consisting of 1,70,00,000 (One Crore Seventy lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each to Rs. 25,00,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty-Five Crores only) consisting of 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores and Fifty 

Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by addition of Rs. 8,00,00,000 (Rupees Eight Crores) 
divided in to 80,00,000 (Eighty Lacs) Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- each.” in the Extra Ordinary 

General Meeting was held on 29th December, 2021.